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MDCR ENROLL AB 48
Medicare-Medicaid Enrollment (MME):  Medicare Advantage and Other Health Plan Enrollees by Type of 

Eligibility and Area of Residence, Calendar Year 2018 

Area of Residence Total MMEs Full-Benefit MMEs

Qualified 
Medicare 

Beneficiaries 
(QMBs) Plus

Specified Low-
Income Medicare 

Beneficiaries 
(SLMBs) Plus

Other Full-Benefit 
MMEs With 

Medicaid
Partial-Benefit 

MMEs

Qualified 
Medicare 

Beneficiaries 
(QMBs)

Specified Low-
Income Medicare 

Beneficiaries 
(SLMBs)

Qualified Disabled 
and Working 
Individuals 
(QDWIs) & 
Qualifying 

Individuals1

All Areas 4,146,936 2,626,453 2,001,682 86,430 538,341 1,520,483 707,367 514,637 298,480

United States 4,138,652 2,622,486 1,998,588 86,379 537,519 1,516,167 704,608 513,614 297,946

                  

Alabama 93,315 25,645 21,634 1,228 2,784 67,670 33,948 21,243 12,480

Alaska 180 135 81 * † 45 19 † *

Arizona 136,446 103,356 86,837 2,314 14,205 33,091 3,455 18,444 11,191

Arkansas 45,382 16,701 2,788 36 13,877 28,681 13,256 9,897 5,528

California 495,891 472,178 425,374 117 46,687 23,713 7,139 4,569 12,005

Colorado 40,082 23,760 11,600 2,741 9,418 16,322 8,257 5,011 3,054

Connecticut 72,436 17,583 15,159 364 2,060 54,853 47,478 4,858 2,516

Delaware 5,858 2,767 † * 1,495 3,091 1,361 1,028 702

District of Columbia 8,775 4,601 3,692 * † 4,174 4,155 † *

Florida 485,967 189,712 168,187 4,898 16,628 296,255 165,615 82,601 48,039

Georgia 152,958 50,528 10,190 2,420 37,917 102,431 55,656 29,124 17,651

Hawaii 26,890 23,881 21,679 265 1,937 3,009 275 1,911 823

Idaho 13,003 6,709 4,352 697 1,661 6,294 2,196 2,523 1,575

Illinois 98,110 84,785 61,854 4,760 18,171 13,325 2,882 5,939 4,504

Indiana 49,377 22,897 16,874 1,162 4,861 26,480 19,956 4,310 2,214

Iowa 17,279 11,109 5,710 1,487 3,912 6,170 2,529 2,205 1,437

Kansas 13,302 6,111 4,122 502 1,486 7,191 3,329 2,438 1,425

Kentucky 32,284 12,401 9,528 521 2,352 19,883 9,236 6,923 3,724

Louisiana 80,772 28,818 25,226 918 2,674 51,954 24,679 16,320 10,955

Maine 19,266 7,882 6,762 146 975 11,383 6,743 2,929 1,711

Maryland 20,335 9,785 7,543 24 2,218 10,550 5,261 3,184 2,106

Massachusetts 87,616 82,070 65,207 3,025 13,838 5,546 426 3,053 2,067

Michigan 87,162 73,108 63,777 2,469 6,862 14,055 2,432 7,073 4,550

Minnesota 53,277 46,580 29,745 3,621 13,215 6,697 762 3,558 2,378

Mississippi 36,460 11,457 8,065 17 3,375 25,004 13,835 7,271 3,898

Missouri 54,854 36,082 26,594 2,874 6,614 18,772 5,992 8,254 4,526

Montana 3,149 1,037 595 99 343 2,111 813 776 523

Nebraska 7,818 6,378 5,032 18 1,328 1,440 86 739 615

Nevada 22,163 5,235 3,786 312 1,137 16,928 7,357 5,984 3,587

New Hampshire 3,271 1,594 659 139 796 1,677 650 640 387

New Jersey 62,369 49,634 47,562 40 2,032 12,735 303 8,849 3,583

New Mexico 39,678 24,825 10,875 1,831 12,120 14,853 9,734 2,780 2,338

New York 422,732 319,681 218,724 6,716 94,241 103,051 40,387 34,687 27,978
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North Carolina 99,115 63,239 49,442 2,269 11,529 35,876 3,059 21,131 11,686

North Dakota 1,473 1,011 248 85 678 462 88 211 162

Ohio 165,820 114,563 65,874 7,688 41,001 51,257 23,513 18,705 9,038

Oklahoma 18,800 11,592 8,641 954 1,996 7,208 215 4,232 2,762

Oregon 59,225 38,456 26,233 3,185 9,038 20,769 7,656 7,780 5,332

Pennsylvania 213,355 164,812 129,529 8,078 27,206 48,543 3,395 27,451 17,697

Rhode Island 26,485 22,397 15,576 * † 4,088 805 2,047 1,236

South Carolina 79,279 61,963 53,341 45 8,577 17,316 374 9,646 7,297

South Dakota 2,450 1,022 407 156 459 1,428 436 610 382

Tennessee 144,371 74,139 23,760 5,660 44,719 70,233 37,594 32,425 214

Texas 344,502 161,718 142,918 4,043 14,757 182,783 100,905 54,987 26,892

Utah 15,531 12,227 8,985 1,340 1,902 3,304 445 1,623 1,236

Vermont 1,318 570 318 77 175 747 151 317 279

Virginia 46,855 27,391 20,073 1,692 5,626 19,464 6,677 8,154 4,633

Washington 65,948 40,973 39,013 440 1,520 24,975 12,178 8,153 4,644

West Virginia 13,152 5,655 920 388 4,347 7,497 2,991 2,792 1,714

Wisconsin 52,048 41,377 22,092 4,462 14,823 10,671 3,875 4,151 2,645

Wyoming 470 357 † † † 113 49 49 14

                  

Territories, Possessions, and Other                   

Puerto Rico 7,612 3,539 2,773 51 715 4,073 2,597 967 510
U.S. Territories 2 † † † * † † † † *
Foreign Countries and Other Outlying Areas 528 340 247 * † 188 129 42 17

Unknown * * * † * * * * †

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries.

† Counts have been cross-suppressed to prevent the recalculation of suppressed counts between 1 and 10.

1QDWIs and Qualifying Individuals are combined for privacy reasons.  The total count for QDWIs nationally is fewer than 100 beneficiaries.
2 Includes Virgin Islands, American Samoa, Guam, and Northern Mariana Islands.  The U.S. Territories are combined in this table to protect the privacy of beneficiaries.

NOTES:  "Medicare-Medicaid Enrollees" is synonymous with the term "Dual Eligible Beneficiaries" that has been used in prior reports by CMS and other organizations.

Total MMEs is the sum of "Full-Benefit MMEs" and "Partial-Benefit MMEs".  Full-benefit MMEs include QMBs Plus, SLMBs Plus, and Other Full-Benefit MMEs with Medicaid.  
Partial-benefit MMEs include QMBs, SLMBs, QDWIs, and Qualifying Individuals.   The enrollment counts are determined using a person-year methodology.  Numbers may not add to totals 
because of rounding.

SOURCE:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise and Data Analytics, Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse.
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